RESOLUTION NO. 13-191

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE BID OF
E.L.C.I. CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. FOR THE

. POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT PROJECT -—
PD 1302, 1IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS
SPECIFIED IN ITB 13-003, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $287,902.00 (BASE BID PLUS BID
ALTERNATE #1, 4 AND A $10,000.00 WALL REPAIR
ALLOWANCE) ; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT 1IN SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
CONTAINED IN THE BID PACKAGE ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2013 four bids were opened in response
to ITB #13-003, for the Police Station Windows Replacement Project,

and only one bid was fully responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the bid of E.L.C.I. Construction Group, Inc.
for the Police Sation Windows Replacement Project in accordance

with the terms specified in ITB #13-003 is hereby awarded in an

amount not to exceed $287,9202.00, including bid alternates 1, 4 and
a $10,000 wall repair allowance.
Section 2: That funds for this project are budgeted in

account #101-2101-521-6200, and hereby authorized.

Page 1 of 2



Section 3: Thaﬁ the City Manager is authorized to execute a
contract in substantial conformance with the contract documents
contained'within the bid package on behalf of the City of Key West
upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Regolution =shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
Passed and ‘adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 6th day of August , 2013.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commiggion on August 7 , 2013.

Filed with the Clerk August 7 , 2013.

CHERYL SMITH,IT‘Y CLERK

Page 2 of 2



THE CITY CF KEY WEST

3140 Flagler Ave Key West, FL 33040 (3G5) 808-3700

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO: Bob Vitas, City Manager

FROM: Doug Bradshaw, Senior Project Manager
CC: David Fernandez, Asst. City Manager

Mark Finigan, Asst. City Manager
DATE: July 5, 2013

SUBJECT: Resolution approving the award and the City Manager’s execution of
the contract for Invitation to Bid (ITB) # 13-003: Police Station Windows
Replacement to E.L.C.I. Constructmn Group, Inc. in the amount of
$287,902 (Base Bid plus Bid Altemate #1, 4, and a $10,000 wall repair
allowance)

ACTION STATEMEN R "
This Resolution - will d the Police Statlon yws Replacement to E.L.CI
Construction Grou n the amount of $287, 902 and approve the City Manager

Construction of the Key West Pehce Station was compl in 2002. An ongoing issue
with the facility has been Water mtrusmq_mto the building t ough the windows and the
stucco. It appe t improper installation of the wi dows is one of the causes of the
intrusion. The riginally looked ‘at removal of th existing windows, modification of
the window opening, ‘and reinstallation of the window. However, because of the original
installation practices, the windows, were damaged to the point that it would be difficult to

get a proper fit/scal and leakage . would continue to be a problem. Additionally, the

.......

building code had changed and thie existing win _ows did not meet the new code. The City
decided that full replacement of t windows would be necessary. The City issued ITB
#13-003 for the replacement of th& Police Station windows. and received four (4) bids on
June 19, 2013.

i Contracting Specialists Inc.
1600 North Powerline Roa
- Pompano Beach, FL. 330

- Lump Sum Base Bid: $299,360.00
Atéthate #1 (Addition): $ 1,324.00
Alternate #2 (Addition):  $ 10,935.00
) ate #3 (Addition):  $ 23,607.00
- Alternate #4 (Addition):  $ 26,730.00
Unit Price Gyp. Bd. Repair No Price.

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77° F.



2. E.L.C.L Construction Group, Inc. ~ Lump Sum Base Bid: $261,029.00
626 NE 124™ Street Alternate #1 (Addition):  $ 3,150.00

North Miami, F1. 33161 Alternate #2 (Addition):  $ 34,061.00
Alternate #3 (Deduction): $ 18,742.00

Alternate #4 (Addition):  $ 13,723.00

Unit Price Gyp. Bd. Repair $37.50/sq.yd.

3. Royal Crest Companies, Inc. Lump Sum Base Bid: $154,800.00
Royal Crest Builders Alternate #1 (Addition): § 5,200.00
11745 5 Avenue Ocean , Alternate #2: $ e
Marathon, FL 33050 Alternate #3: $ —-

Alternate #4 (Addition):  $ 30,000.00
Unit Price Gyp. Bd. Repair No Price.

4. Tagarelli Construction, Inc. Lump Sum Base Bid: $267,515.00
53 W. Tarpon Avenue : Alternate #1 (Addition): $ 4,100.00
Tarpon Springs, FL. 34689 Alternate #2 (Addition):  $ 16,800.00

Alternate #3 (Deduction):  $ 25,000.00
Alternate #4 (Addition):  $ 22,620.00°
Unit Price Gyp. Bd. Repair $21.00/sq.yd.

The base bid inchided full replacement of all windows similar to what is existing but meeting
today’s building code. Alternate #1 involves replacement of all internal gypsum board window seals
with man-made marble seals. Alternate #2 provided for bullet proof glass for the public counter
areas. Alternate #3 replaced the base bid windows with fixed, non-opening windows. Alternate # 4
replaced the based bid window with a higher quality window.

The City also asked the bidders to provide a unit price per square yard to remove damaged gypsum
board from existing metal furring, replace with new matching material (5/8”) and finish (tape, float
and paint). Until the windows are removed it is difficult to determine what if any internal damage
has occurred because of the water intrusion. The City is including a $10,000 allowance in the bid
approval for these repairs '

Only one bid, EL.C.I. Construction Group, Inc., fully meant all the requirements of the bid
__document.. Contracting_Specialists Inc. failed to submit a unit price for Gypsum Board repairs.

Royal Crest Companies, Inc. bid is so far out of line with the amounts of other bids received and

with the amount estimated by the architect staff determined the bid to be unreasonable. Additionally
Royal Crest Companies, Inc. did not submit a unit price for Gypsum Board repairs and submitled an
incomplete bid form. Tagarelli Construction, Inc. failed to submit the Equal Benefits for Domestic
Partner Affidavit and at least three (3) years of current or recent projects of similar work.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Staff has chosen to award the base bid plus bid alternate # 1, 4 plus a $10,000 allowance for
unforeseen wall repairs for a total contract price of $287,902. The budget for this project was
estimated at $350,000, account #101-2101-521-6200, project #’D1302. A portion of the budget will



be used to secure a third party testing service to insure that the windows are installed properly and
are water and air tight. '

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:
The current windows at the Key West Police Station are leaking allowing water to penetrate the
walls and are very energy inefficient.

OPTIONS:

There are 2 options at this point:

" 1. Award the Police Station Windows Replacement to E.L.C.L Construction Group, Inc. in the
amount of $287,902 and approve the City Manager executing the contract. The bid was
responsive and is within budget

2. Reject all bids and rebid the project. There is no justification for rejecting all bids and
rebidding since E.L.C.I. Construction Group, Inc.’s bid was responsive and within budget.

RECOMMENDATION: !

Approve the award and the City Manager’s execution of the contract for Invitation to Bid (ITB) #
13-003: Police Station Windows Replacement to E.L.C.I. Construction Group, Inc. in the amount of
$287,902 (Base Bid plus Bid Alternate #1, 4, and a $10,000 wall repair allowance)



CONTRACT

This Contract, made and entered into this __17th day of September 2013. by and between the
CITY OF KEY WEST, hereinafter called the "Owner", and E.L.C.1. CONSTRUCTION
GROUP, INC. hereinafter called the "Contractor™;

WITNESSETH:

The Contractor, in consideration of the sum to be paid him by the Owner and of the covenants
and agreements herein contained, hereby agrees at his own proper cost and expense to do all the
work and furnish all the materials, tools, labor, and all appliances, machinery, and appurtenances
for the PROJECT ITB #13-003: POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT, to the
extent of the BID made by the Contractor, dated this 18™ day of June 2013, all in full compliance

with the Contract Documents referred to herein:

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT FORMS, CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, AND DRAWINGS (if any), which consists of POLICE
STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT are hereby referred to and by reference made a part of
this Contract as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth herein and are mutually

cooperative therewith.

In consideration of the performance of the work as set forth in these Contract Pocuments, the
Owner agrees to pay to the Contractor the LUMP SUM BID amount in the Bid as-adjusted in
accordance with the Contract Documents, or as otherwise herein provided, and to make such

payments in the manner and at the times provided in the Contract Documents.

The Contractor agrees to complete the work within the time specified in the Contract, and to
accept as full payment hereunder the amounts as determined by the Contract Documents and
based on the said Bid.

The Contractor agrees to remedy all defects appearing in the work or developing in the materials
furnished and the workmanship performed under this Contract during a two (2) year warranty

period after the date of final acceptance of the work by the Owner, and further agrees to



indemnify and hold harmless the Owner from any costs encountered in remedying such defects.

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within twenty (20) calendar days after the date of the
Notice to Proceed and to complete the construction of all items in the lump sum base Bid, in all
respects, for this particular project, within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the date
of the Notice to Proceed.

In the event that the Contractor shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or the
extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents,
liquidated damages shall be paid at the rate of five hundred dollars ($500.00) per calendar day.
Sundays and legal holidays shall be included in determining days in default.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, each herewith subscribe the same, this
17th  dayof September 20

Bog itas, 4t., City{Managet

Contractor: ELET CoNSTRUCTwN GROuY, al¢ Witness: W

Print Name: VIW;QI) %A/Mém

By:

Print Name: _ FoRteasa M- Ricdpcy!

Title: foaespent




SW&RN STATEMENT UNI ‘E“R SECTION 287.1333)a)
FLORIDA ST A*rms, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

PROJECT TS #13-003: POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT

THIS PORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A MOTARY PUBLIC OR UTHER OFFICE
AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER GATHS.

1‘.«

E"Eﬂd&fﬁﬁaﬁﬁ ﬁ‘ia@ & "pai}hc eﬁmy erime” v defmed fn Pasgraph 28‘?433{1}&}, igrgga Statutes; MEas a

This sworn statemend is subpifited with Bid, Bidof ComendtNe. e TR
Key West Pei‘ce $tafm Wndaw Repiacemem

This sworn statement is submitted by - L.C.1 Construction Group, Inc.
{‘?&ame ofedtity submitting Sworm siammem}

whinse business address fs 628 F%E ‘524%&1 Bfreet, N@Fﬁ%} ?%“Esas’m Fi, 33‘% ﬁ“‘} _ )
S ﬁﬁd {aﬁ%@;ﬁ@bh} its _
m;aye; Tpnfification Nunibée {Fﬁm} s 55“3 ?342% e giFte-entiy s o FEEN,
inciude the Social Security ?%ﬁm&!ez of the mdwz&zai signing ii:ﬁs SWors. siaiemmt.}

Miyname ds Foriuna M, Bichachi i B0 relationship o
{Pleads print m’iﬁe o mdmduaj ﬁgmﬁg}

th eatity mamet sbove S DIES0EN

%:y & ;ae:sms wﬁk reéspect 16 and direct] ;e‘imd ze ﬁze Tansaci

: ms_y or pohnm! s&hé; son of sy s:siher state of of the 1 Hﬁa‘%ﬁ{i States. and ir’mmng
i, bribery, collision, racketoeriiy, conspiracy, material miseepresentalion.

} ﬁndeﬁmﬁﬁ Ehat mnwmd" er "smwc&mx& 45 deﬁneé i Psamgfaph ERT3000), Platlda Statutes, fgans

iblic entity orisoe, wrth or without mt aé}uﬁscatmﬁ guilt, in any
fed%m? o ating fo charges bronght by indictment informatioh after July 1,
1989, 45 5 resudt f E: gury ve:ﬁgan mﬁ}xrey arlal, or entry of 2 plea of guilty or'nolo sontendere.

3 aﬁdeﬁrand fhatan ' amaig‘* e dufived ?aragmgh 287.133(1)a), Flovida Statutes, weans

i - greﬁgcessor oF Shstesser nf | gamn wnthe& af 3 pu‘bi;c entify orimes of

o An entity under the control of auy natimal person who is active in the myanagsinent of b entity and
wim has baeﬁ eenvzcted af 2 ?&b§§£ am;ty srimg, The %erm afﬁhaxe" mciades mese aﬁiwrs

' z&w mamgement sf axx afﬁ%xate "’ﬁze awnershg;a %:sy e pemeﬁ ef shares smsmmimg t:mtr@iimg
interest in aviother person; of & pooling of equipmeiit of incomme afmbny persons Whe ot Ky fair
market value unider o ang's length agreement, shall be o prima facie Sase that one person contiols
another person. A. person Wio knowingly enters info 4 joint ventuie with'd person who- Has been
con¥ioted of @ public entity crime in Florida duting the preceding 36 months shall be consitdered
an affiitate.

Tunderstand that a "person” 4s defined in Pacagroph 287.133(1%8), Fiorida Statutes, fneans any natural

25

[N B Y X O L L e Ly g R [ ¥ - -y



person o entity organived under the Taws of any stale or of the United States with the legal power to ebier
im0 a hinding vontract ad ‘which Bids or applies to Bid o contratts for the provilion of goods oF s&ivices
letby a public entity, or ‘Which otherwise transacts or ap;iies fo trangsct Biisiness with 2 public entity. The
torin Yperson” includes those offiesrs, dirsctors, excculives, partiers, sharehoiders, smployees, members,
and sgents who are sctive Iy management of an eutity.

8. Baséd on informativn. and belief the statenient, which T have matled below, is trite i relationto the sitity
submitiing dhiis swom statement, (Pledss indicats which stutement applies.y

Vf . letthier the entity submiiting this sworn siatement, Sor any offivers, divestors, exscutives, patiitery;
sharcholders, employees, members, of agents Weho are active in mensgement.of the satily, nor eny
uffiliate of the entity have beenchatged W;ﬁ'z and convicted of 4 public.entity crime subssguent i July
11989

. The entity submitting s sworn statément, or one of moere of e nificers, diresiors;

Jtﬁy § f%'}} AN {Pleasf: shdicate wiﬁ;:iz a&ié;tm&a‘i smtam&m apgéi%s }

yﬁm z;aeaﬁng éﬁ%w xm:m m was&n-‘ihe:@uﬁﬁg

P— 2& mve i p@m& or affiliate fom t?aa convicied yendor list, {Pleasesttach aigopy-

of the firial ower.),

_.The person or #95l ¢ list. {Pleass Gesceibe any

}%&ﬁ Q‘}ﬁéf ,{ff?’ 7 fé %‘f;}f who, afier st belng sworn by me, affined hisfher siaaatirs inthe
{Namesf md_msigf_al s;g;mng}

Space provided abioveonthig, =“£§§§_ Jdayaf

2012

“NOTARY BUBLIC

ﬁg i:amm Ezs&sras aet %ﬁ 20169
2403 |

.\emnﬁyes,,
| pangers, shawimders, e:mpioy%_'- 'mmbers, of aggms whe arg. aﬁm in mmgem it i“ the aa%;&y L

_?‘ilm*has i;ae:‘ ' 'pmeedmg wneemmg ihe conviction %zfam a i‘fearmg of %;he Ssate ot Flo ﬁéa,



ANTIKICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

- PROJECT ITB #13:003: POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT

TATE OF Ficmda }

COUNTY OF Maams Iaﬁa

1, the undersighi

d heseby duly sworm, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein Bid will

be paid o any employees of the City of Key West as 2 commission, kickback, reward or gift,

divectly or indirectly by me or @by merber of sy firm or by an officer of the corporation.

‘Sworn atid subseribed before me this




CITY @gs KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

T6 the fullest extent petmitted by law, the Contractor expressly agress @ indemnify and hold
ham%ess the City of Key West, their officers, directors, spents, and mi@yees {herein called the

“indeminities™ from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, inclading, bot hot limited 16,
reasonable atiorey’s fees and court costs, such legal expetises o include costs mpurred
establishing the ihdemnification and othet ﬁgh‘ts agreed 1o in this ?amgraph 10 persons of
property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklesgness, or intentional wmngﬁz?
miseondyict of the Contracter jis Subcontractors o persons emplayed or wtilized by them fn the
performance of the Contraet. Claims by indemnities for inderonification shall be limited to fhie
amount af Qﬁmfactor 8 msaranse ot 53. "&%m}a §}er muﬁeﬂce w%mﬁéver 18 gzeatar ’ﬂw yame,s

’%%’z:rﬁc ’I‘%ns méemmﬁ@amm shaii %B’im’ﬁ& beyeﬁd ﬁxe date of mmﬁéeimn af the Wﬁfk

CONTRACTOR. B L C. Cﬁnstructim Gmup, 1_ S spal

%ﬁﬁ ?@iE ?24&?& Sﬁe&i !‘«i#}fiﬁ f&ﬂiam‘i FL, 3318‘?-

“/;Ssddj 'ss o

/ F '.rtma M Ss@hachl-
PﬂmName o '
-§”83§€i8f‘ti

Tide

6f1$§2!1 3

Date




LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW GRDINANCE 9922
SECTION 2798
PROJECT ITB ?éﬁ-ﬂﬂs POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT

The undersipried, as a duly authorizéd fepresentative of the vendor listed herein, -;er&;ﬁf&n id the bestef
histherk wi-esige abnd phiefl that ﬁxe veridor ieets the definition of d “Liscal Business,” For m Fpioss w2 of
this sectmﬂs #labal %msmess” shalk sean 2 bisiness which:

e Principle address 4s registered with the FL Department of State locatéd within 30 miles of the
boundaries of the oity, listed with the chief licensing official as having 4 business tat reve with
its priseiple addeéss within 30 rmiles of the boundaries of the oity for at %eas?, ohe yéar
immediately prior {o the issuance of the soliditation.

b. Maintaitis 1 Warkﬁ}fm &f at Jeast 50 percent of its employees fom the ity or within 30 wiles of

its boundagi¢

& Having paidall curent livense taxes and sty othérfees due the aity at Jedst 24 hours pHio to the
:-:;aubhcaﬁ&ﬁ &fike calb for hids otrequast for proposals.

cgmﬁ@a@:iﬂ:& a4 é i%wai %ﬁxsmess '
Bissiness Name Phiones

Lvreer Lﬁéa‘rﬁﬁéms o Fuws
{Pi0 Box pusibers gy novbe used to-establigh stalhs)

Length of time athis addiess

Signarure of Atthorized Represemanve

STATEOR
COUNTY OF_

The foregoing instrument was acknowletiged beforéme this_ . dayof 5 ;‘?;'fé;m_
By = . S
(Namia of officer of agent, fitle of oFficer or agsmf:} Narie of comporation acknowledging)
or Has produced R .8 idemtification

{type @i‘ zée:m ﬁt}’aﬁ&ﬂ} :

Signature of Notary

Return Completed fori with Print, Type or Stamp Nare of Notary
Suppoiting documents
City of Key West Purchasing

Tifle or Rank.



iy G . G S R et Bl

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

PROJECT ITH #13-003: POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT

Florida

STATEOF 3

;8%
COUNTY OF Miamimlaﬂe y

ELLCE Construchion Groug; Ine
I, the undersigned hershy duiy swott, depose and say that the fiom of

provides benefits to domestic pariners of its employees on the same basis&é it pmvxées, baneﬁ%s |
to siuployess’ spouses per City of Key West Ordinance See, 24799,

Siworn did subseribed beforeme this

SE sasnmﬁsma# §E 5%24333 :f_:-.

3

b it eev. e ke b

+ ety e,



- Emait:
“Felephone:

R

Notice to Bidder: Use Black Ink-or Type For Completing the Forn:

BID

To: The City 6f Key West
Adidress: 3126 Flagler Ave, Key West, Plorida 33040

Project Title:  POLICE STATION'W

INDOWS REPLACEMENT

Projeet: 1T #13-003

.gw;}m*s MJ@ * f.ii‘mm*

E.L. Cl. Canstmetmﬁ @rﬁup,

Mamie:

sdis: 526 NE 1,;.:% Street

Contuct ?%amm Fii’i’ima M

’5!5-891»7’994

Signatures | {ITAY foudorrn 5 mimis
: 7 y A

The uﬁéérsrgneé ‘hersinafter called the Bidder, declares that fhe. only persons or parties

interested 1o this Bid are thoss named berein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and witheut
fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the i}wnerg and that the Bid is msde

“withiont any connection or eollusion w&ﬁx any pérson submitting another Bid on this Contragt,

Thie Bidder further declares that hg?sire has carefully examined the Contract Documents Tor the
construction of the project, that hefshe has personally inspected the site, thathe/she has satisfied

himseltherself a8 to the quantities involved, cluding materials and equipmient, atd venditions:

of work 1me§veé mchzcimg the fact that the description of the quantities of work and miaterials,
: ; and is intended oily to indicate the general f

s

i it tiire of the work snd o
';de;}t;@ ﬁ‘iﬁ saisi quamrtses wzth ‘the: detailed fgquaremtms of the Contract Docusients, and that



this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents,
which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.

The Bidder further agrees that he/she has exercised his/her own judgment regarding the
interpretation of job conditions and has utilized all data, which he/she believes pertinent from the
Project Manager, Owner, and other sources in arriving at his/her conclusions.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to
be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment
that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the
intended result shall be supplied whether or not specifically called for.

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this BID is accepted, he/she will, within ten (10) calendar days after
Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, will attach all required licenses
and certificates, and will, to the extent of his BID, furnish all equipment, materials, and labor
necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. Performance
and Payment Bonds in an amount equal to 100% of contract value will be required as part of this
contract.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the
certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within twenty (20) calendar days after the date of the
Notice to Proceed and to complete the construction of all items in the lump sum base Bid, in all
respects, for this particular project, within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the date
of the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the
time limit or extended time limit agreed upon as more particularly set forth in the Contract
Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of five hundred dollars
($500.00) per day for all work awarded under this contract until the work has been satisfactorily
completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be included
in determining days in default.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. \
(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda 1ssued

17



are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s)
includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated
Bid prices for the work.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

“A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction
for a public entity crime may not submit a Bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a
public entity, may not submit a Bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or
repair of a public building or public work, may not submit Bids on leases of real property to a
public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or
Contractor under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public
entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for
a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.”

LUMP SUM BASE BID

The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for performance of the work as herein specified and
shown on the Drawings (if any), the following lump sum. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum
price represents a true measure of the design, labor, materials, and equipment required to
perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of
work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and
figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern. Final lump sum
payments will be adjusted based on actual units and unit prices.

18



BIb FORM

ITB #13-003: POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT

LUMP SUM BASE BID PRICE

$261,029.00

Bid Total in Words

Two Hundred Sixty One Thousand Twenty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents

BID ALTERNATIVES
. Please indicate whether the Alternate is an addition or deduction from the Base Bid

ALTERNATE 1 (Total Dollar Addition/Deduction to Basc Bid)
3 3,150.00 (Addition)

In Words

Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents

ALTERNATE 2 (Total Dollar Addition/Deduction to Base Bid)
34,061.00 (Addition)

In Words

Thirty Four Thousand Sixty One Dollars and Zero Cents

ALTERNATE 3 (Total Dollar Addition/Deduction to Base Bid)
s~18,742.00 (Deduction)

In Words

Negative Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Two Dollars and Zero Cents

Unit Price To Remove bamaged Drywall and Replace
"with New Per Addendum #1 = $37.50/8Y

1%



ALTERNATE 4 (Total Dollar Addition/Deduction to Base Bid)
$ 13,723.00 (Addition)

In Words

Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and Zero Cents

BID BREAKDOWN*

The Bidder shall provide a schedule of values for all aspects of the project including
mobilization/demobilization, labor and materials, permitting, etc. required or to be used for the
project. The schedule of values shall be in sufficient detail to allow the owner to understand how
the Bidder arrived at said Base Bid and Alternate Bid prices and shall become part of the -
contract for basis of payment. The City may ask for a more detailed schedule of values if one
submitted is not sufficient.

*FINAL PAYMENT WILL BE BASED ON ACTUAL QUANTITIES MEASURED IN
THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY CITY STAFF

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be
awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is
awarded the Contract:

TBD

Portion of Work:

Name:

‘Address:

Portion of Work:

Name:

Address:

Portion of Work:

Name:

Address:

20 -



PROJECT -

E.L.C.I. CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.

LOCATION -

ESTIMATE SUMMARY

KEY WEST POLICE WINDOW REPLACEMENT

BLDG AREA :

COST PER/SF:

#OI0!

6/19/2013

#DIV! 01:01:32 PM

DIVISION 3 AL CONDITIONS []

DIVISION 2[ 02000 [BUILDING DEMOLITION / CLEAR SITE 6 | LS
SITEWORK] 02050 |SITE DEMOLITION [ Ls NA
02200|[EARTHWORK / SITE FILL. [ Ls NA
02300|SITE UTILITIES - WATER W/ EXISTING DY @ Ls [ WA
2310]|SITE UTILITIES - SEWER W/ EXISTINGDH @ Ls A
2515 |PAVERS 0 SF WA
[02520| ASPHALT PAVING, MARKINGS & SIGN: | ¢ SY 0|N/A
102525 |SIDEWALKS AND CURBINC 0 Ls NA
0270C|STORM / SITE DRAINAG g LS NA
0280C|DUMPSTER. GATES / FENCING g EA [ NA
028201SITE WALL (4'-0" HIGH [] LF 9 [] WA
020D0HRRIGATIO [ LS 0 [ /A
02910[LANDSCAPING AND SOT [ LS [ [] 7]
020201801 TREATMENT [] SF 0 I3
DIVISION 3[C3050{LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE / DECK [ LS NIA
JCONCRETE[ 03100 | CONCRETE MATERIAL / FORMWORK 1 Ls A
03200 [REBAR [] TN NIA
DIVISION 4} 04200 |[MASONRY 0| BLK WA
MASONR Y| 04500 [PRECAST STONE [ LF WA
DIVISION 5] 05100[STRUCTURAL STEEIL [ L5 0[NA
METALSI05200[METAL DECK ¢ | iLs WA
5300 [METAL FABRICATIONS [ LF L]
05600 |PREFAB. METAL TRUSSES ¢ Ls /A
. DIVISION 6] 06100[ROUGH CARPENTR ¥ [] LS [ WA
06400 WOOD TRUSSES [ Ls oNA
063500]CABINETRY ] [13 N7
DIVISION 7107100 [FOAM MASONRY INSULATION ] [X3 o|NA
TNSULATION 07200] SEALANTS / CALKING/ FIRE CAULKING | @ is OJN/A
ROOFINGI07300|BUILT-UP ROOFING WItH 20 YEAR NDI [] LS A
7400 | METAL SEAM ROOFING / PANELS ] LS N
0760C|FIREPRCOFING (SPRAY-ON 0 SF A
DIVISION 8[08150[HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAME! 0 EA NiA
DOORS[03200[WOOD DOORS & FRAMES [] EA A
WINDOWS| 0830010 VERHEAD DOORS 0 EA @ WA
08320]EXTERIOR LOCKABLE HATCHES [1] EA 1] [] NA
08360[BI.CO HATCH & LADDER U ¢ | EA [ [ WA
08400 [AUTOMATIC DOORS ¢ Ls 0 [ o|N/A

86650 [EIURRICANE SHUTTERS

ORIOOIFINISHED HARDWARE

BO0IFIBERGLASS WALL PANELS

00|CERAMIC TILE
00{CARPET & VB
0D ACOUSTICAL CEILINC
DIVISION 10010200 | TOILET ACCESSORIES & PART S LS [} WA
SPECIALTIES] 10300 [FTRE EXTINGUISHERS 0 EA [ NA
0400]5.5. CORNER GUARDS & COLUMN WRAP| 0 Ls L4 NA
B00[BATHROOM DOOR SIGNS 45 | EA [ NIA
DIVISION 11[11000FWINDOW SHADES o | Ls [] A
IQUIPTMENT| 119001CART NEST / BOLLARD COVERS ] LS [ NiA
DIVISION 14] 14200 ELEVATORS 2 EA A
CONVEYING| 14500]JCONVEYOR SYSTEM [ LS NiA
DIVISION 15| 15300]|FIRE SPRINKTFERS [ LS a|NA
TECHANICAL| 15400 [PLUMBING ] LS NiA
1 SSO0|HVAC o | is NiA
DIVISION 16116000 [ELECTRICAL [ LS [ NA
ELECTRICATLI165001SITE LIGHTING / ELECTRICAT 2 LS g ] [
| SUB TOTALS : 86,463 85,765 T
REMARKS : TOTAL MATERIAL : 92,537
TOTAL LABOR © 85,765
LABOR BURDEN : 34.00% 28,160
N TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS ; [ BID TOLD !
TGTAL COST: 207462
OVERHEAD : 10.00% 20,746
PROFIT : 10.00% 22,821
PERFORMANCE BOND & PERMITS 4.00% 10,080 510,441
TOTAL ESTIMATE : £261,029

File: C 71 Estimate Fliss | Echard \#94 1R-Tarmarsc | Estivats 12 | Summary s



BIDDER

The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is:

£.L.C.1. Construction Group, Inc.

Doing business at 826 NE ’3' Qéﬁh St{'&@t‘
North Miami

City State

FL 33161

o .305-891-7990

Telephione No.

This address is where all communications concerning this Bid shall be sent.

21



The names of the priveipal officers of the Corporation submitting this Bid, or ofthe Parmership,.
or of all persons interested in this Bid as Principals are as Tollows:

7 Mame Title
FortunaM. Bichachi ~ President

1If Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be sxecuited
~ angiitsghal affixed by its duly atthorized officers this {8 dayof Fowe . 208

Secretary

¥ Sole Proprietor or Partuership

m WiT?JESS hereto the undersigned has set histher/its hand this _ davef L,

Title:__,

2

Y £t Ak



ﬁ"i NIELSON, HOOVER & COMPANY, INC.

September 9, 2013

City of Key West, Florida
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040
RE: Authority to Insert Contract Date and Date Bond(s) and
Power(s) of Attorney
Principal: E.L.C.I. Construction Group, Inc.
Bond No. 60090896
Progject: Police Station Windows Replacement

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that this letter serves as our authorization for City of Key West, Florida to do
the following:

s Once the Contract is signed, insert the date of the contract to the bond(s);
¢ Date the bond(s) and Power(s) of Attorney the date of the contract; and
Please provide us with a copy for our files.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Sincerely yours,

NIELSON, HOOVER & ASSOCIATES

e '
CharlesJ Nlelson o

af
President of Nielson, Hoover & Assoc1ates and,
Attorney-In-Fact of Capitol Indemnity Corporation

Attachments

1L
o]
Z
L
o
L
L
w
)
<L
w
2
<L
=
T
A
I_
w
=
O
F
o
—
O
v}
5
o
>
7}
9]
=
e
pad
=
=
Q
L
o
[
5
O
0
I
4
C
&
_
=
z
ui
=
'—
Q)
|
[
o
0
>
fin]
=
'...
g
Z
v
=
C
o
0
=
0]
O
=
=
}_'
%
<L
=
W

8000 Governors Square Boulevard
Suite 101

Miami Lakes, FL 33016

P: 305.722.2663

F: 305.558.9650

wanw nielsonbonds.com



PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO. £0090896
AMOUNT: $ s277,%02.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section
255.05, E.L.C.I. CONSTRUCEION GROUP, INC.

with offices at 626 N.E. 124th Street, North Miami Beach, Flerida 33161
hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR (Principal}, and

CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION
with offices at P. 0. Box 5900, Madison, WI 53705-0900
a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
Florida, hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact business within the State of
Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto CITY OF KEY WEST, represented by its
hereinafter called the CITY (Obligee), in the sum of:

Nine Hundred-Two

Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand and 00/100 ---- DOLLARS ($277,9062.00 --), lawful
money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be made to the
CITY, the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY bind themselves and each of their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents as follows:

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract hereto
attached, with the CITY, dated , 2013 , to furnish at his own cost, charges,
and expense all the necessary materials, equipment, and/or labor in strict and express accordance
with said Contract and the Contract Documents as defined therein, all of which is made a part of
said Contract by certain terms and conditions in said Contract more particularly mentioned,
which Contract, consisting of the various Contract Documents is made a part of this Bond as
fully and completely as if said Contract Documents were set forth herein;

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden
CONTRACTOR:

1. Shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation
there under, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings,
specifications, and conditions as prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders,
the CONTRACTOR’S bid as accepted by the above CITY, the bid and contract performance and
payment bonds, and all addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), being made a part of
this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes,
supplying PRINCIPAL with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by
PRINCIPAL in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

Wisconsin



-3

3. Pays CITY all losses, costs, expenses, damages, attorney’s fees, including appellate
proceedings, injury or loss of whatever kind and however arising including, without limitation,
delay damages to which said CITY may be subject by reason of any wrongdoing, misconduct,
want of care or skill, negligence, failure of performance, breach, failure to petition within the
prescribed time, or default, including patent infringements, on the part of said CONTRACTOR,
his agents or employees, in the execution or performance of said Contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and
effect for the term of said Contract.

AND, the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving
any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work to be
performed, or materials to be furnished there under shall affect said obligation of said Surety on
this Bond, and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time,
alterations, or additions of the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work.

Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the
notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties bonded together have executed this instrument
this day of , 20_13, the name and corporate seal
of each corporate party being hereto affixed and those presents duly signed by its undersigned
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body. b .

CONTRACTOR E. L c.I.

/ “
. T TLI T

SEAL Charles J. Nidlson, Atty.-In-Fact—




PAYMENT BOND

BOND NO. 60020896
AMOUNT: $ 277,902.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section

255.05, E.L.C.T. CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.
with offices at 626 N.E,/124th Street, North Miami Beach, FL 3316l
hereinafier called the CONTRACTOR, (Principal), and

CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION
with officesat  P. 0. Box 5900, Madison, WL 53705-0900
a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
Wisconsin , hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact business
within the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmiy bound CITY OF KEY WEST,
represented by its , hereinafter called the City (Obligee), in the sum of:
ﬁﬁ:ﬁ Eﬁfﬁ?ﬁfﬁi and 00/100 ===m=-=======--- DOLLARS ($277,902.00 ---), lawful money of
the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be made to the CITY, and
the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY bind themselves and each of their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents as
follows:

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract for

* attached hereto, with the CITY, dated
,20__13 , to furnish at his own cost, charges, and expense the necessary materials, equipment,
and/or labor in strict and express accordance with said Contract and the plans, drawings (if any),
and specifications prepared by the CITY, all of which is made a part of said Contract by certain
terms and conditions in said Contract more particularly mentioned, which Contract, consisting of
the various Contract Documents specifically mentioned herein and relative hereto, is made a part
of this Bond as fully and completely as if said Contract Documents were set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden
CONTRACTOR shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and
his obligation thereunder, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings,
specifications, and conditions prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the
CONTRACTOR’S bid as accepted by the CITY, the bid and contract and payment bonds, and all
addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), and further that if said CONTRACTOR
shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying materials, equipment, and/or labor, used
directly or indirectly by said CONTRACTOR or subcontractors in the prosecution of the work
for said contract is accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, then this
obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect for the term of said contract,
including and all guarantee periods as specifically mentioned in said Contract Documents.

% POLICE STATION WINDOWS REPLACEMENT - TIB NO. 13-003



AND, the said SURETY for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change
involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be
performed, or materials to be furnished thereunder, or in the Contract Documents and
specifications accompanying the said contract shall affect said obligation of said SURETY on
this Bond, and the said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of
time, alternations, or additions of the terms of the Contract, or to the work, to the Contract
Documents, or to the specifications.

Claimant shall give written notice to the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY as required by
Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes. Any action instituted against the
CONTRACTOR or SURETY under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice
and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties bounded together have executed this instrument
this day of ,20_13 , the name and corporate seal of
each corporate party being hereto affixed and those presents duly signed by its undersigned
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

SEAL b Charles QTI. Niegson, Atty.-_I%—FE'e.t;
ATTEST ’ BE

The provisions and limitations of Section 255.05 Florida Statutes,
including but not limited to the notice and time limitations in
Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10), are incorporated in this boad
by reference.




INDEMNITY CORPOBATION, 2-corporition o ¢the Siate of Wisconsin, Hesdng i
&, constitufe aid appoint -

il o8
el thaf mie B

Carpa ;
nok beel revoked; 4

:g ippedand sealed




Holder must mest all Ciky. zoning asd use provisl
B.0. Bux 1408, Key West, ¥lorida 33040 {3@5} 8&’3 :

Business Name
Tocation Addr
Lic HBR/Class
Tosue Daber
License Fee
Add. Charges
Penalty

Total

B LT, (ORS
62§ NE ‘}.25{?2{ S*P;

WIAMI FL 33181




7N

wars La/auj_.i uy: Lb FAX 3052691108

Ao

_ DELTA INSURANCE UND. .

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

. @oe2/002

DATE (MM/DDIYY7Y)
03/12/2013

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HGLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTHFICATE HOLDER. Ti-lls
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT APFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTENI) OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES-
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING IHBIJRER(S}, AUTHORIZED

cortificats holder In liou of such sndorsemuontis).

IMPORTANT: If the certificat holder ks an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subjoct to
the tarms and conditions of tho policy, cortaln policles may require an andorsament. A statsmaent on this ceriificate doss not confar rights to the

PROGUCER gﬂg}m LUIS DE LA LLERA
DELTA INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS, ING. [PHORE  305-266-1107 JRX oy 305-269-1108
777 N.W. 72nd AVENUE, SUITE 3133 O . DELTAINSUND@AOL.COM R
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33126 T NSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAC
WSURERA: SCOT 1 BDALE INSURANGE GOMPANY 41257

INBURED INSURER 8;

E.L.C.I. Construction Group, Inc. INGURER C:

526 N.E. 124 STREET HSURER B

NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA 33161 NSURERE.

_ INSIRER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR GYHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLSLEES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS:

"ﬁ TYPE OF INSURANCE RSR| WD POLICY NUMBER @P_g:";'im_g}rrwn {MWDDYYYYS LINITS
£ ' EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,800,000
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY el s 100,000.
CLATS MADE OOGUR MED EXP {Any one porson) | § 5,000.
Al | : CPS1708448 0142312013 ] 01/23/2014 | PERSONALEADVINIURY | $ 1,000,000
- CENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000.
GEN'|. AGEREGATE LIMIMT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG |8 ki 'OOD,DGD
/1 Poucy [ ] BRQ*- [ Juoe P
e Auronomr.eumm ?E‘:W s
C T[] Ao BODILY INJURY {Por person) | &
| | AnSgner AEDULED BODILY INJURY (Pes accidard) | $
[ ] HIRED AUTOS NON-%WNED rp!gropsn“rv DANAGE s
] s
| { umereLiauar | | occur | acH oceurmence s
ENCESS Lian CLABMS-MADE AGGREGATE &
vep | | aEvention § _ $
vgﬁmsconmmum . ﬂ"&'&s«% [ 5
flyee OPNHHWW D NIA EL EACHACCIDENT $
{“-M i Hlﬂ EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE. 3
i OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLIGY LIMIT |3

GENERAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER CGCO16720,

| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACGRD 104, Additional Ramarks Schedule, i mora space Is requived)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DF.S&REBED POLICIES BE.GANGELI.ED BEFQRE
CITY OF KEY WEST THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
CITY HALL ANNEX ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
4 —\‘ RO. BOX 1409 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE
_ KEY WEST, FL 33041 LUIS DE LALLERA
' L '
@ 1588-2040 ACORD GORPORATIOH. Al righ{s resarved,
ACORD 265 (2010/85) Tho ACORD nama and logo are registered marks of ACORD




INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Doug Bradshaw, Senior Project Mana‘

CC: Sue S’nider,f Purchasing,

From: Cheri Smith, City Clerk

Date: Jume 19, 2013

Subjects POLICE STATION WINDOW REPLACEMENT; BID 13-003

The following bids were opened Wednesday, June 19, 2013 at 3:30 p.m. in response to the above
referenced project.

1 Confracting Specialists Inc. Lump Sum Base Bid: $299,360.00
1600 North Powerline Road Alternate #1 (Additiony: § 1,324.00
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 Alternate #2 (Addition):  $ 10,935.00

Alternate #3 (Addition):  § 23,607.00
Altemnate #4 (Addition):  $ 26,730.00

2. E.L.C.I Construction Group, Jnc.  Lump Sum Base Bid: $261,029.00
626 NE 124% Street Aliernate #1 (Addition): § 3,150.00
North Miami, FI. 33161 Alternate #2 (Addition):  § 34,061.00

Alterpate #3 (Deduction): § 18,742.00
Aliernate #4 (Addition):  $ 13,723.00

3. Royal Crest Companies, Inc. Lump Sum Base Bid: $154,800.00
Royal Crest Builders Alternate #1 (Addition}: $§ 5,200.00
11745 5% Avenue Ocean Alternate #2: $ ——
Marathon, FL. 33050 - Alternate #3: $ mim o
' Alternate #4 (Addition):” = $ 30,000.00
4 Tagarelli Construction, Inc. Lump Sum Base Bid: $267,515.00
53 W. Tarpon Avenue Alternate #1 {Addition): $ 4,100.00
Tarpon Springs, FL. 34689 Alternate #2 (Additon):  $ 16,800.00

Alternate #3 (Deduction): $ 25,000.00
Alternate #4 (Addition):  § 22,620.00

{S/sph
Bid 13-003 — Police Station Window Replacement



Date: 2/27/13

To: Doug Bradshaw
Senior Project Manager
City of Key West
Engineering/Port

Re: Police Department Building - 7
Window Replacement Cost Estimate

COST ESTIMATE

Windows are single hung aluminum impact windows PGT 701 series
Single ‘B’ type window @ $1,000/ unit :
Double ‘A’ type window @ $2,000/ unit

Triple ‘C, D, H & I type window @ $3,000/ unit

Labor/ Installation (@ $2,000/ unit

Type ‘A’ window {double): 43 units x $2,000/unit = $86,000
Type ‘B’ window (single): 13 units x $1,000/unit = $12,000
Type ‘C, D, H & I’ window (triple): 7 units X $3,000/unit = $21,000

Sub Total = §$119,000
Labor/ installation / unit: 62 units x $2,000/unit =$124,000

Sub Total = $243,000
Contingency @ 20% : = $48,600

Total ~ $291,600
Sincerely

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, P.A.

William P. Horn,
Principal





